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Community Action changes people’s 
lives, embodies the spirit of hope, 
improves communities, and makes 
America a better place to live. We care 
about the entire community, and we 
are dedicated to helping people help 
themselves and each other.

The Promise 
of Community Action
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Lorena Fernandez, South Kern
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Guadalupe Perez, Greater Bakersfield 

Ulyses Rodriguez, Head Start Policy Council 
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Private Sector Representatives
Jimmie D. Childress, Retired Teacher/Contractor 

Curtis Floyd, Law Offices of Curtis Floyd

Craig Henderson, The Henderson Group
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Warren Peterson, Warren Peterson Construction

Public Sector Representatives
Janea Benton, 32nd State Assembly District 

Garth Corrigan, 16th State Senate District

Mike Maggard, Kern County Board of Supervisors 

Marian Panos, City of Bakersfield Mayor’s Office 

Fred A. Plane, 23rd U.S. Congressional District

Thank you to the thousands of staff, volunteers, community 
partners and other supporters who have helped us this 

year, and in years past, to bring compassionate services to our 
fellow neighbors and communities.  
We are driven by the Spirit of Community Action to extend our 
hands and help people to stand during life’s most difficult 
challenges. To lift up children, families, seniors and vulnerable 
populations who struggle to find their way forward, no matter 
who they are or their circumstance, is an honor and privilege 
that we take to heart every day.
We look forward to the year ahead, with you by our side, to 
continue our work with compassion and hope for a brighter 
future for all. 

2018 Board of Directors

The Spirit of CAPK
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CAPK’s Head Start programs provide high quali-
ty, early childhood education to children from 

prenatal to five years-old, through full or half-day 
care at our centers and home-based options. 
Spanning Kern and San Joaquin Counties, the pro-
gram seeks to serve the whole family in meeting 
educational and social needs. Head Start teaches 
parents to become advocates and self-reliant pro-
viders through its Parent Policy Council and Family 
Engagement programs. 
CAPK’s Central Kitchen provides nutritious break-
fasts, lunches and snacks prepared and delivered 
each day. This includes 800,000 meals annually. 
Menus are prepared for pre-k, toddler, infant, and 
special dietary needs for the thousands of children 
in Head Start centers.

Head Start
& State Child Development

830,721  
Meals by
Central Kitchen

1,935
Infants & Toddlers 
Served

276,254
Parent Volunteer 
Hours

53
Head Start 
Centers

4,435
Preschool Children 
Served

Since it was established 
in 1965, Head Start has 
served more than 35 
million children and their 
families nationwide!
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Shafter Youth Center and Friendship House Com-
munity Center offer welcoming environments 

for youth and families to access educational and 
support services. With assistance from community 
volunteers, partners and mentors, the community 
centers provide after-school, summer and pre-em-
ployment programs to strengthen lives. Parenting 
and nutrition education classes, sports activities, 
gang prevention programs, access to social ser-
vices, and more, foster positive social interactions 
and build on important life skills. 
Both centers serve as food distribution sites for 
CAPK’s Food Bank and referral points for CAPK’s 
Head Start, Energy, and partner programs.

Youth Centers

110
After School 
Participants

216
Summer Program 
Participants

130
Teen Pregnancy 
Prevention 
Participants

187
PREP Works 
Participants

157
Gang Prevention
Participants

4,541
Served by the 
Mexican Consulate at 
Friendship House
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CAPK VITA staff and volunteers provide year-
round tax preparation and e-filing for low-to 

medium-income individuals and families.  All VITA 
services are provided through trained IRS-certified 
staff  and community volunteers to maximize re-
funds and take advantage of the Earned Income 
Tax Credit (EITC).
CAPK and United Way have partnered as the Kern 
VITA Partnership to serve the residents of Kern 
County, and as result, millions of tax dollars and 
EITC credits that might go unclaimed each year, 
come back to Kern families and stimulate the local 
economy.

Volunteer Income
Tax Assistance

(VITA)

$8,786,072 
Total Refunds & Credits

$3,694,856 
Federal & State
Earned Income Tax Credit

$1,134,140 
State Tax Refunds

5,321
Tax Returns Completed

Youth Centers

The EITC tax credit is 
a benefit for working 
people who have low to 
moderate income. A tax 
credit means more mon-
ey in your pocket. It re-
duces the amount of tax 
you owe and may also 
give you a refund.
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CAPK’s 2-1-1 Kern County is a 24/7 information 
and referral service that provides Kern County 

residents with resource information and links to 
community health and human services at no cost. 
Kern’s program also assists other Central Valley 
counties with their 2-1-1 services.
A comprehensive database of active social service 
agencies is available to the public by simply calling 
2-1-1 or online at www.211kerncounty.org.
The Kern County Homeless Collaborative has also 
designated CAPK’s  2-1-1 program as the coun-
ty’s Coordinated Entry System in an effort to end 
homelessness. It serves as a single point of entry 
where homeless individuals can quickly access 
critical services through a single assessment and 
referral process.

2-1-1
Kern County

3,032
Resources

101,580
Calls Received 
In Kern County

23,031
Calls Received 
In Other Counties

90,446
Referrals to Services

1,500 
Social Service 
Providers
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The Migrant Childcare Alternative Payment 
Program provides vouchers that allow par-

ents to choose the best childcare option for their 
family as they move to new communities to find 
gainful employment opportunities. To promote 
the continuity of childcare, a family who migrates 
throughout the State of California continues to 
be eligible for services with the MCAP program.
The program serves migrant, agriculturally work-
ing families through six entry counties: Kern, 
Kings, Madera, Merced, Tulare, and Fresno.

Migrant 
Childcare
Alternative Payment

(MCAP)

$6,700,000
Economic Growth 
in Rural Counties

$1,500,000 
Reimbursed to Childcare 
Providers in Kern County

6 
Entry Counties

1,153
Children Served

16
Counties Served
Throughout California

434 
Families 
Served
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East Kern Family Resource Center is a regional 
service hub in Mojave, California that assists 

individuals and families in eastern Kern County 
communities - from the desert to Tehachapi.
The program provides case management, differen-
tial response, emergency resources and financial 
empowerment activities to strengthen families 
and prepare children and families to successfully 
enter kindergarten. Through the center’s referral 
program, clients are able to connect to services 
including dental care, mental health counseling, 
substance abuse treatment, utility bill assistance 
and community programs.

East Kern 
Family Resource Center

258
Served With 
Emergency Clothing

35 
Children Immunized

309
Family Referrals to
Differential Case 
Management

232
Individuals Served With 
Emergency Supplies

38
Children Enrolled in 
Kindergarten Prep

1,139
East Kern 
Residents Served
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Established in 1983, the Food Bank acquires food 
and other resources that are distributed through 

partner sites to help alleviate hunger and meet the 
nutritional needs of economically disadvantaged 
individuals, families, seniors and the homeless of 
Kern County, which are spread throughout Kern 
County’s 8,200 square miles.
Millions of pounds of food is obtained through 
Federal assistance and funds and the assistance 
of local growers/donors and distributed annual-
ly to non-profits, churches, community centers, 
homeless shelters, and poverty fighting agencies 
throughout Kern County.  
Over half of those served by the Food Bank are 
children.

13,571,152
Pounds of Food 
Distributed

3,500
Participants in Senior 
Food Program

104
Partner Distribution 
Sites

507,085
Pounds of Produce 
Distributed

Food Bank
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For over 40 years, The WIC program as been 
addressing the health and nutrition needs of 

pregnant, breastfeeding and postpartum women, 
infants and children up to 5 years old in low income 
families.
WIC provides free supplemental foods, nutrition 
education, breastfeeding support and education, 
and other support services all designed to help all 
eligible families living in our service area, regard-
less of immigration status — eat well, be active, 
and stay healthy.
To learn more about services and public charge, 
please visit www.capk.org.

Women, Infants
and Children

(WIC)

16,288
Families Served

7,302
Received Breastfeeding 
 & Women’s Nutritional 
Health Education20

Sites In Kern 
County

5
Sites In 
San Bernardino 
County

There are WIC offices  
on or near most military 
bases, because many 
military families fall 
within the income 
eligibility guidelines.
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CAPK’s Energy Program assists income-eligible 
residents with utility bill payments, home 

weatherization, and energy education—at no cost 
to participants. 
Services, available to both homeowners and rent-
ers who qualify, include weather stripping, repair 
or replacement of windows and doors, heating/
cooling appliances, stoves and refrigerators, and 
more. Increasing home energy efficiency can save 
families hundreds of dollars each year.

Energy 
Program

8,683
Homes Provided 
Gas & Electric Bill 
Payment  Assistance

211
Households Received 
Propane Assistance

339
Home Weatherization 
Assistance

68
Household Installations 
of Energy-Efficient 
Appliances To connect with services!
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION		
February 28, 2018		

ASSETS			 

Current Assets:			 
   Cash				    $3,850,166   
Grants and contracts receivable 	            3,672,278	
   Inventory					     1,265,045   
Prepaid expenses		             	    398,620      
Total current assets	                9,186,109
Non-current Assets:			
    Property and equipment		    11,826,611      
Total assets	 $21,012,720

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS		
For the year ended February 28, 2018

Program Revenues:		
  Federal grants                                $50,884,959       	
  State grants	                                        7,255,896
  Local grants	                                          462,567
Public Support:		
  Contributions in-kind		              78,737 
Donations:		
  Food		                                      14,402,415                                     
  Cash                                                      112,386               
Gain on sale of assets                                    15,441
Other                                                    1,570,786

Total revenue, gains, and other support           74,783,187

Expenses:		
  Program:	
    Child Care	 39,203,876                    
    Nutrition	           22,795,661                                

Energy conservation                        4,225,560
Community services                        1,792,987

  General and administrative                5,752,850 
Fundraising                                             23,645

     Total expenses	 73,794,579

Change in net assets                              988,608	

Net assets, beginning		  11,007,900

Net assets, ending		 $11,996,508

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS			

Current Liabilities:			 
   Current maturities of long-term debt        352,246	
   Accounts payable	 1,883,875   
   Accrued expenses	                       2,599,489	
   Advances payable		 22,808
   Deferred revenue		  1,728,320
     Total current liabilities 	 6,586,738
Non-current Liabilities:			 
   Long-term debt, less current maturities             2,429,474	
		    
     Total liabilities	 9,016,212
Net Assets:			 
   Temporarily restricted		                  70,439   
Unrestricted		  11,926,069
     Total net assets	                                11,996,508

     
Total liabilities and net assets        $21,012,720

Financial Report

$
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Helping People...
Changing Lives.

Federal Grants                           $50,884,959           68%

State/Local Grants                         7,718,463          10%

Donations/Contributions               14,593,538          20%

Other                                              1,586,227            2%

REVENUE

EXPENSES
Child Care	                           $39,203,876              54%

Nutrition	                             22,795,661              31%

Energy Conservation                  4,225,560                5%

Community Services	          1,792,987                2%

General and Administrative/	

Fundraising 	                               5,776,495                8%
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Our Vision
At CAPK we envision a future where communities are economically stable centers of potential with 
abundant resources for all people.
Our Mission
Community Action Partnership of Kern shall provide and advocate for resources that will empower 
members of the communities we serve to be self-sufficient.

Guiding Principles
Leadership • Respect & Honor • Quality Service Delivery • Commitment • Communication

CAPK Administration Office
5005 Business Park North
Bakersfield, CA 93309
(661) 336-5236

Thank you for your support !

Visit us online 
www.capk.org


